

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

WENDELL ANDREWS

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

WILLIAM A. HUDSON, JR.

Principal Deputy General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN

Chief Counsel

SARAH W. FUSINA

Deputy Chief Counsel

JONATHAN G. SCRUGGS

Appellate Attorney

Office of the General Counsel (027H)

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs

810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20420

(202) 632-6990

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CITATIONS TO THE RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY	iv
BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE	1
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
B. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
C. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. The Court should vacate and remand the parts of the Board's decision that denied entitlement to separate ratings for the right and left knees under DC 5259 and to increased ratings for chondromalacia of the right patella with DJD and for DJD of the left knee.....	8
a. Remand, not reversal, of the part of the Board's decision denying Appellant entitlement to separate ratings for the right and left knee under DC 5259 is the most appropriate remedy in this case	8
b. The Court should vacate and remand the parts of the Board's decision denying entitlement to increased ratings in excess of 10% for the service-connected chondromalacia of the right patella with DJD and the DJD of the left knee.....	12
c. The Court should reject Appellant's attempt to have the Court order the Secretary to provide procedural processes that Appellant was not deprived of and that Appellant has no absolute right to under the law	15
i. Appellant's need for clarification fails to raise an issue ripe for judicial review.....	15

ii. Alternatively, Appellant's rights on remand do not include a hearing or the ability to submit additional evidence as absolute rights under the law.....18

iii. Lastly, there is no dispute or question regarding expedited proceedings as VA's regulations make it clear that a remand from the Court will be treated expeditiously by the Board.....24

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136, 148-49, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967)	15,16
Amberman v. Shinseki, 570 F.3d 1377, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10
Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564, 573 (1985).....	7
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union, 442 U.S. 289, 298, 99 S. Ct. 2301, 60 L. Ed. 2d 895 (1979).....	15
Barr v. Nicholson, 21 Vet.App. 303, 311 (2007).....	13
Breeden v. Principi, 17 Vet.App. 475, 478 (2004).....	2
Byron v. Shinseki, 670 F.3d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	9
Carbino v. West, 168 F.3d 32, 34 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	8
Deloach v. Shinseki, 704 F.3d 1370, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	9
Deluca v. Brown, 8 Vet.App. 202 (1995).....	13
Fletcher v. Derwinski, 1 Vet.App. 394 (1991).....	20
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet.App. 49, 57 (1990)	7
Gutierrez v. Principi, 19 Vet.App. 1, 10 (2004).....	9,10
Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet.App. 145, 151 (1999).....	8
Jennings v. Mansfield, 509 F.3d 1362, 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7,8
Jones v. Shinseki, 23 Vet.App. 283 (2010)	13
Kutscherousky v. West, 12 Vet.App. 369 (1999)	passim
Lyles v. Shulkin, 29 Vet.App. 107, 117-21 (2017).....	12
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270, 273, 61 S. Ct. 510, 85 L. Ed. 2d 826 (1941).....	15
Medrano v. Nicholson, 21 Vet.App. 165, 170 (2007)	2
Mitchell v. Shinseki, 25 Vet.App. 32, 44 (2011)	13
Padgett v. Nicholson, 19 Vet.App. 133, 146 (2005)	7
Pederson v. McDonald, 27 Vet.App. 276, 285 (2015).....	3
Sharp v. Shulkin, 29 Vet.App. 26, 34-36 (2017).....	13
Tucker v. West, 11 Vet.App. 369, 374 (1998)	9,10,12
Waters v. Shinseki, 601 F.3d 1274, 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	8
Williams v. Wilkie, 32 Vet.App. 46, 53 (2019)	21

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7015(b)	22
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	7
38 U.S.C. § 7107	22
38 U.S.C. § 7112.....	24
38 U.S.C. § 7113.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 7113(a)	20

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	7

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)	17
38 C.F.R. § 4.14	10
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a, DC 5259	passim
38 C.F.R. § 20.201	22
38 C.F.R. § 20.201(b)	22
38 C.F.R. § 20.202(b)	22
38 C.F.R. § 20.202(c)(2)	22,23
38 C.F.R. § 20.301	17,19,20
38 C.F.R. § 20.302	17
38 C.F.R. § 20.303	17
38 C.F.R. § 20.800(d)	24
38 C.F.R. § 20.802(a)	17
38 C.F.R. § 20.802(c)	17, 24

FEDERAL REGISTER

VA Claims and Appeals Modernization, 84 Fed. Reg. 138, 159	19,24,25
